01-29-1999

RECORDAT **FORM PTO-1595** DEPARTMENT OF PA (Rev. 6-93) MERCE 100952916 DMB No. 065T-0011 (exp. 4/94) at and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. wen 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-27-99 SC Leasing, Ltd. Name: Loggy Bayou Enterprises of Arkansas, LLC Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 202 Fifth Avenue ☐ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Magnolia State: AR ZIP: 71753 Other Bill of Sale Execution Date: December 31, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4,802,552 4,890,694 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael A. Cromwell 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\\ 80.00 Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2355 Drusilla Lane 8. Deposit account number: 18-2210 City: Baton Rouge State: LA ZIP: 70809 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michael A. Cromwell Name of Person Signing coccosts 4802552 number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5 SPURNS 80.00 DP

01 FC:581

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF CADDO

I, the undersigned authority, hereby certify that the attached copy is a true and correct copies of the original:

The 12-31-98 assignment and sale between S.C. Leasing and Loggy Bayou Enterprises, LLC.

This 14th day of January, 1999.

Glenn L. Langley

Notary Public in and for Caddo

Parish, Louisiana

My Commission is for life

i nereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:
Assistant Commissioner for Patents

Washington, D.C. 20231, on 1-15-99

BILL OF SALE

S.C. LEASING, LTD

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

KNOW ALL MEN BY this act that on the 31" day of December, 1998, appeared

S.C. LEASING, LTD whose present mailing address is 2510 Crestview, Magnolia Arkansas

Who declared as follows:

S.C.LEASING, LTD hereby declare that they have sold and delivered, and do by the Presents grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer, set over and delivers unto:

LOGGY BAYOU ENTERPRISES OF ARKANSAS, LLC

who accepts, all and singular and acknowledges that there has been duly delivered to them the Following described movable property to-wit:

Sec Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

To have and to hold the above described movable property unto the said PURCHASER, his Heirs and assigns, forever.

This sale is made in consideration of the price of \$200,000.00 in cash, which PURCHASER Has paid to S.C. LEASING, LTD, who acknowledges receipt thereof.

THIS SALE IS MADE WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, WHETHER OF FITNESS, SUITABILITY, FREEDOM FROM DEFECT, TITLE, REGISTRATION, EFFICACY, OR ANY OTHER TYPE OF WARRANTY, EVEN FOR THE RETURN OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, SPECIFICALLY, BUT WITHOUT LIMITATION, NO WARRANTY OR ANY IS MADE AS TO THE OWNERSHIP, REGISTRATION OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THE INTANGIBLE ASSETS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT HEREOF.

S.C. LEASING, I.TD. Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to LOGGY BAYOU ENTERPRISES OF ARKANSAS. LLC and his/its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in the United States And its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries in and to United States Trademark Registration No. 1.488,649 for "LOGGY BAYOU" for hunting equipment namely tree stands and portable devices used in conjunction with the tree stands to climb trees, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and registration thereof. This sale is also subject to the limitation of warranty provided herein.

PURCHASER agrees to defend and hold S.C. LEASING, LTD, harmless from any and all claims, arising out of or relating to the assets sold, or any product manufactured using the said assets sold, including, without limitation, damages, costs and attorneys' fees, and further including challenges to tale,

Comes now S.C. Leasing, LTD, who consents to and joins in this sale, and hereby transfers all of its right, title, and interest in and to the property sold and transferred hereby.

Magnolia, Columbia County, State of Arkansas

S.C. LEASING, LTD

LOGGY BAYOU ENTERPRISES OF ARKANSAS, LLC.

Sammy T. Crabtered

EXHIBIT A TO THE BILL OF SALE

ITEM NUMBER 1:

PATENT/TRADEMARKS

- 1. United States Patent No. 4,802,552, Combined climbing and hang-on tree stand optional climbing aid;
- 2. United States Patent No. 4,890,694, Combined climbing and hang-on tree stand and optional climbing aid;
- 3. United States Patent No. 4,936,415, Bow holder for a tree stand; and
- 4. United States Patent No. 5,492,198, Elevated tree stands.

It is understood that items # 3 & 4 are security rights in these patents, only.

ITEM NUMBER 2:

All of the following:

- Rights of Loggy Bayou, Inc. to trademarks, logos, and patents;
- Literature;
- Finished goods;
- Work in progress;
- Parts and raw materials;
- Racks and storage bins in the warehouse area that is moveable property;
- Movable manufacturing equipment (including electrical switches and motors):
- Computers, computer programs, printers and related devises;
- Office furniture as per inspection 10/14/98; and
- Air operated lines and control valves.

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 01/27/1999